
WorkSafe RFI Response for PA2403305 

If diesel will be stored onsite, 
what quantity and where will 
this storage be located 
onsite?  

The transformers are dry type and therefore do not 
require the amount of diesel on site as previously 
stated in the Preliminary Hazard Assessment.  As a 
result, we have updated the Preliminary Hazard 
Assessment to remove mention of that quantity of 
diesel being located on site, apart from a diesel 
generator (1,600 L) which is located next to the 
electrical building (shown below). 
The location of the diesel generator will be here:  

 
* Size of fire water supply 
storage tanks or proposed 
quantity of fire water. * 

As stated in the bushfire assessment (July 2024), 
the fire water supply will meet CFA requirements 
and will be no less than 288,000L 
 
The location of the fire water supply tanks are 
located here: 

 
As per CFA recommendations 
in the Design Guidelines and 
Model Requirements – 
Renewable Energy Facilities” 
(CFA, Version 3 March 2022), 
"The fire water 

The location of the fire water supply is located near 
the main entrance to the facility, the secondary 
access is an emergency access only and will not be 
used on daily basis. Early discussions were held 
with CFA with an older version of the site layout. 



supply must be located at 
vehicle entrances to the 
facility" – The current 
proposal locates the fire 
water tanks only at one 
entrance, 
not both. Has the applicant 
discussed the location of the 
fire water tanks with the CFA? 

 



From: Land Use Planning (WorkSafe)
To: Louise Hill
Cc: Joseph Thom; Kerry K Greenfield (DTP)
Subject: RE: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC
Date: Monday, 20 January 2025 3:30:41 PM
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This message originated from outside of Umwelt - BE CAUTIOUS opening any link or attachment.

Hi Louise,
 
I hope you had a great weekend.
 
The official response to this referral has been provided to DTP now.
All the best with the development.
 
Kind regards,
 
Jodie D’Cunha
Dangerous Goods Industry
Support Officer
Major Hazards & Dangerous Goods

 
Email:
Jodie_D'Cunha@worksafe.vic.gov.au

 
Level 9, 567 Collins Street
MELBOURNE   VIC   3000
www.worksafe.vic.gov.au

  

*We work flexibly at WorkSafe. If you are receiving this email before or after ordinary business hours,
there is no expectation that you review or respond to this email until your working day commences*
 
 
 

From: Louise Hill <Louise.Hill@umwelt.com.au> 
Sent: Monday, 20 January 2025 10:03 AM
To: Land Use Planning (WorkSafe) <LUP@worksafe.vic.gov.au>
Cc: Joseph Thom <JThom@umwelt.com.au>; Kerry K Greenfield (DTP) <kerry.greenfield@transport.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC
 
Hi Jodie,
I was hoping to get an update on this as we are hoping to lodge the RFI before it lapses.
 
Thankyou in advance!
 

Louise Hill 
Environmental Planner

p. 1300 793 267
m. 0428  618 565
w. www.umwelt.com.au

Umwelt Banner

 
 
From: Land Use Planning (WorkSafe) <LUP@worksafe.vic.gov.au> 
Sent: Monday, 13 January 2025 11:23 AM
To: Louise Hill <Louise.Hill@umwelt.com.au>
Cc: Joseph Thom <JThom@umwelt.com.au>
Subject: RE: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC

 

This message originated from outside of Umwelt - BE CAUTIOUS opening any link or attachment.

Good morning Louise,
 
The referral is currently sitting with the delegate for review and sign-off.
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I’m hoping to send the official response back to DTP by the end of the week, however the delegate has a back-log of referrals to go through.
I will keep you updated if this timeline is looking to extend at all.
 
Kind regards,
 
Jodie D’Cunha
Dangerous Goods Industry
Support Officer
Major Hazards & Dangerous Goods

 
Email:
Jodie_D'Cunha@worksafe.vic.gov.au

 
Level 9, 567 Collins Street
MELBOURNE   VIC   3000
www.worksafe.vic.gov.au

  

*We work flexibly at WorkSafe. If you are receiving this email before or after ordinary business hours,
there is no expectation that you review or respond to this email until your working day commences*
 
 
 
 

From: Louise Hill <Louise.Hill@umwelt.com.au> 
Sent: Monday, 13 January 2025 11:15 AM
To: Land Use Planning (WorkSafe) <LUP@worksafe.vic.gov.au>
Cc: Joseph Thom <JThom@umwelt.com.au>
Subject: RE: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC
 
Hi Jodie,
 
I was hoping to check in on the status of reviewing the updated report and any thoughts from WorkSafe?
 
We are hoping to close out this RFI by this week as it lapses in a couple of weeks’ time.
 
Thankyou in advance,
 

Louise Hill 
Environmental Planner

p. 1300 793 267
m. 0428  618 565
w. www.umwelt.com.au

 
 
From: Louise Hill 
Sent: Monday, 6 January 2025 1:22 PM
To: Land Use Planning (WorkSafe) <LUP@worksafe.vic.gov.au>
Cc: Joseph Thom <JThom@umwelt.com.au>; Kerry K Greenfield (DTP) <kerry.greenfield@transport.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC

 
Hi Jodie,
Happy new year to you as well, hope you had a lovely break!
 
I have attached the updated preliminary hazard analysis, that includes the diesel generator tank in layout and assessment for your review.
 
Thankyou!

Louise Hill 
Environmental Planner

p. 1300 793 267
m. 0428  618 565
w. www.umwelt.com.au
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Some people who received this message don't often get email from lup@worksafe.vic.gov.au. Learn why this is important

 
 
From: Land Use Planning (WorkSafe) <LUP@worksafe.vic.gov.au> 
Sent: Monday, 6 January 2025 1:19 PM
To: Louise Hill <Louise.Hill@umwelt.com.au>
Cc: Joseph Thom <JThom@umwelt.com.au>; Kerry K Greenfield (DTP) <kerry.greenfield@transport.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC

 

This message originated from outside of Umwelt - BE CAUTIOUS opening any link or attachment.

Hi Louise,
 
Thank you for your response, and happy new year.
 
I have just returned from leave and will carry out the assessment now for our delegate to review.
 
Please send the updated preliminary hazard analysis across when you get a chance, thank you.
 
Kind regards,
 
Jodie
 
 
Jodie D’Cunha
Dangerous Goods Industry
Support Officer
Major Hazards & Dangerous Goods

 
Email:
Jodie_D'Cunha@worksafe.vic.gov.au

 
Level 9, 567 Collins Street
MELBOURNE   VIC   3000
www.worksafe.vic.gov.au

  

*We work flexibly at WorkSafe. If you are receiving this email before or after ordinary business hours,
there is no expectation that you review or respond to this email until your working day commences*
 
 
 

From: Louise Hill <Louise.Hill@umwelt.com.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2024 2:37 PM
To: Land Use Planning (WorkSafe) <LUP@worksafe.vic.gov.au>; Jodie D'Cunha (WorkSafe) <Jodie_D'Cunha@worksafe.vic.gov.au>
Cc: Joseph Thom <JThom@umwelt.com.au>; Xin Zhang (WorkSafe) <Xin_Zhang@worksafe.vic.gov.au>; Kerry K Greenfield (DTP)
<kerry.greenfield@transport.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC
 
Hi Jodie,
 
Sorry for the delay in the response. We went back to the client, and we have established that the transformers are dry type and therefore do not require the amount of
diesel on site as previously stated.
As a result, we have updated the Preliminary Hazard Assessment to remove mention of that quantity of diesel being located on site, apart from a diesel generator
(1,600 L) which is located next to the electrical building (shown below).
We will therefore resubmit the updated Preliminary Hazard Assessment which reflects the change in quantity of diesel stored on site when responding to the RFI.
 
I can send through the updated Hazard Assessment now if you’d like, before lodging it back to DTP?
 
Can you please let us know if you require any further information, or if this satisfies your request?
Thankyou in advance
 
The location of the diesel generator will be here:
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You don't often get email from lup@worksafe.vic.gov.au. Learn why this is important

 
The location of the fire water supply tanks are located here:

 
 

Louise Hill 
Environmental Planner

p. 1300 793 267
m. 0428  618 565
w. www.umwelt.com.au

 
 
From: Land Use Planning (WorkSafe) <LUP@worksafe.vic.gov.au> 
Sent: Thursday, 12 December 2024 3:21 PM
To: Louise Hill <Louise.Hill@umwelt.com.au>
Cc: Joseph Thom <JThom@umwelt.com.au>; Xin Zhang (WorkSafe) <Xin_Zhang@worksafe.vic.gov.au>; Kerry K Greenfield (DTP)
<kerry.greenfield@transport.vic.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC

 

This message originated from outside of Umwelt - BE CAUTIOUS opening any link or attachment.

Hi Louise,
 
I tried to reach you on your phone this afternoon with no luck.
 
There are different layout maps supplied in the supporting documentation for this application, hence the questions below.
 
Please could you supply the current layout plan for the proposed site, which clearly identifies:

where the fire water supply storage tanks are located (one map shows a central location, another shows a location near the main entrance)
what quantity of diesel will be stored at each location (if multiple), and provide a map clearly identifying the diesel storage locations onsite

 
Please note: the information provided in the PHA states 300,000L of diesel will be onsite, not 30,000L as you have stated below.
 
Once we clarify this information we can proceed with the assessment.
 
Kind regards,
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Jodie
 
 
Jodie D’Cunha
Dangerous Goods Industry
Support Officer
Major Hazards & Dangerous Goods

 
Email:
Jodie_D'Cunha@worksafe.vic.gov.au

 
Level 9, 567 Collins Street
MELBOURNE   VIC   3000
www.worksafe.vic.gov.au

  

*We work flexibly at WorkSafe. If you are receiving this email before or after ordinary business hours,
there is no expectation that you review or respond to this email until your working day commences*
 
 
 

From: Louise Hill <Louise.Hill@umwelt.com.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 11:09 AM
To: Jodie D'Cunha (WorkSafe) <Jodie_D'Cunha@worksafe.vic.gov.au>
Cc: Joseph Thom <JThom@umwelt.com.au>
Subject: Worksafe RFI for PA2403305 574 TARRONE NORTH ROAD TARRONE VIC
 
Hi Jodie,
We recently received your RFI for PA2403305.
 
Can you please give me a call when you are available today to discuss your RFI? There are a few things we wanted to clarify.
I have provided a response to your RFI in red below, which we will include when we resubmit the planning application.
Can you please let us know if the response satisfies your request, or if further information/action is required.
 
Thankyou!
 
* If diesel will be stored onsite, what quantity and where will this storage be located onsite?  Yes, as stated in the preliminary hazard analysis (July 2024) there is a
backup diesel generator for the BESS and a control room generator which uses diesel with a quantity of 30,000L
* Size of fire water supply storage tanks or proposed quantity of fire water.  As stated in the bushfire assessment (July 2024), the fire water supply will meet CFA
requirements and will be no less than 288,000L
* As per CFA recommendations in the Design Guidelines and Model Requirements – Renewable Energy Facilities” (CFA, Version 3 March 2022), "The fire water
supply must be located at vehicle entrances to the facility" – The current proposal locates the fire water tanks only at one entrance, not both. Has the applicant
discussed the location of the fire water tanks with the CFA? The location of the fire water supply is located near the main entrance to the facility, the secondary
access is an emergency access only and will not be used on daily basis. Early discussions were held with CFA with an older version of the site layout.

Louise Hill 
Environmental Planner

p. 1300 793 267
m. 0428  618 565
w. www.umwelt.com.au

 
 

IMPORTANT -
(1) The contents of this email and its attachments may be confidential and privileged. Any unauthorised use of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you
receive this email in error, please contact us, and then delete the email.
(2) Before opening or using attachments, check them for viruses and defects. The contents of this email and its attachments may become scrambled,
truncated or altered in transmission. Please notify us of any anomalies.
(3) Our liability is limited to resupplying the email and attached files or the cost of having them resupplied.
(4) We collect personal information to enable us to perform our functions. For more information about the use, access and disclosure of this information,
refer to our privacy policy at our website.
(5) Please consider the environment before printing.
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